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ORDER NO.[067-FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Al-Habib Institute of Education, Syedpora, Eidgah,
Srinagar for permission to make enhancement in its fee structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2016/Sgr/311 09.05.2016 20.09.2016

Al-Habib Institute of Education, Syedpora, Eidgah, Srinagar (herein after referred
to as ‘the School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make
increase in the tuition fee during the academic year 2015-1¢€.

The School is situated at Briwar, Syedpora. Eidgah, Srinagar. It was established
in the year 2007. The School has been permitted to run classes upto 8" standard.

Last extension in the recognition of the School was granted vide Government
Order No.635-DSEK of 2015 dated 14.03.2015.

Total classes run by the School are 11. Total student strength is 250. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:-

Nursery ' [ KG |UKG 1% |2™ |3™

17 32 24 24 1123 24
4“] Sth 6“] 7th 8“] _
21 26 18 23 |18 -

The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-



[\

Nursery | LKG |UKG |1t 2™ | 3"
300 300 300 300 | 300 | 300
4th Sth 6th 7th Sth _
300 300 300 300 | 300 |-

Admission Fee Rs.1500/-

The present fee structure of the School is same as was in August’ 2014.
The School proposes to increase its fee structure from March, 2016.

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fees 596860 876364 955411
Other Income 13780 18320 -

Total 610640 894684 955411

Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015

Salary to Staft | 410659 564470 629488
Other Exp. 151521 278100 256220
Depreciation 48460 52114 57203
Surplus - - 12500
Deficit - - -

Total 1 610640 894684 955411

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows minimal surplus of Rs.12500/-
during the year 2015.

From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given permission to
enhance its fee structure reasonably.

The Committee finds it just and proper to allow the School to make following
hike in tuition fee as was applicable in August’ 2014 and with this hike the fee
structure of the School for the year 2015-16 shall be as under:-
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Admission Fee | Rs.1500- _

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)
Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member. I FC)
Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad. C.A.
(Member, FFC)

y 1o the:-
 Commissioner/Secretary 0 Government School F-ducation Department

(Member-Secretary FEC). J&K, Srinagar for information;
Pyvt. Secretary to Chairman, FEC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman:

. Concermned School for Compliance:

1/C Website:

. Office Copy.
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RSt
(1/C Admingstrative officer),
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Fducational [nstitutions.

Srinagar.
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Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State

Hyderpora, Srinagar.
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ORDER NO. |l0 —FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FEC/FF/2015/Bpr/20 05.10.2015 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Radiant Public Secondary School, Bandipora for
permission to make enhancement in its Fee structure.

Radiant Public Secondary School, Bandipora (herein after referred to as ‘the
School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make increase in the
tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16. The School is situated at Nadihal,
Bandipora. It was established in the year 1976. The School has been permitted to
run classes upto 10" standard. Last extension in recognition of the School was
granted by the government vide order No. 769-Edu of 2012 dated 04.10.2012.

Total classes run by the School are 12. Total student strength is 308. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:

[ LKG UK(; 1 st 2[](] 3!‘(] 4(]]
11 15 14 24 25 120
Sth ()lh 7(‘] 8(‘] 9“1 1 0”]

35 25 |25 (37 |35 |42

The fee structure of the School as on August 2014 was as under:-

LKG | UKG |1" 2" 3rd 4"

150 180 200 1220 220 1240
;l 6th 7th 81]: 9th loth
250 300 320 1340 1390 |410

Admission Fee Rs.300/- to Rs.500/-




The Schoo! has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure is as
under:-

LKG UKG lst 2n(l 3rd 4th
250 250 270 1300 300 |320
Sth 6“] 7“] 8“] 9“] 1 Oﬂl

330 410 430 1450 1530 1550
Admission Fee | Rs.300/- to Rs.500/-

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2018
School Fees 815025 874845 9264388
Other Income | - - - B
Total 815025 874845 926488
Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staft | 560504 794296 699375
Other Exp. 128712 54655 61677
Depreciation 12362 15005 24746
Surplus 113447 10889 140690
Deficit - - -

Total 815025 874845 926488

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows a minimal surplus of Rs.
113447/-, Rs.10889/- and Rs.140690/- for the year 2013, 2014 and 2015
respectively.

Keeping in view the annual income and expenditure of the School, the
Committee finds that the School should be given permission to enhance its fee
structure reasonably.

Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School, it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully
justified. As such, the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 201 5-16
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15 regularized. The fee structure of the School for the year 2015-16 shall,
therefore, be as under:

[

1 LKG i UKG lst : znd J 3rd 4th
250 250 1270 300 1300 | 320
_ gth 6th 7th Sﬁ; 9th lOtih
1330 1410 430 450 530 | 550
Admission Fee | Rs.300/- for LKG to 8"
$.5300/- for 9th & 10th

The School is, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission tfrom the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
{Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K. Srinagar for information;

2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information ot the Hon’ble
Chairman:
3. Concerned School for Compliance:
4. I/C Website;
5. Office Copy.
,ff\‘ 7 /(/rv’i\ -

(/C Administrativeofficery,
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com o Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.

ORDER NO. /!| —FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2015/Raj/257 27.10.2015 20.09.2016

Subject:- Application of Christ School, Lamberi for permission to make
enhancement in its Fee Structure.

3

Christ School, Lamberi (herein after referred to as ‘the School’), has applied
to this Committee for permission to enhance the fee structure of the School
during the Academic year 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19.

The School is situated at Lamberi, Dandesar, Rajouri. The School was
established in the year 1999. The School is recognized up to 10" Standard
and is running classes from 1" to 10", Last extension in the recognition to
the School has been granted vide Government Order No. 326-Edu of 2013
dated 18.03.2013.

Total classes run by the School are 10. Total student strength is 552. Class-
wise student strength of the School is as under:-

lsl 2n(l 3rd 4th Sth
56 0l 54 57 55
6th 7th 8th 9th 1 Oth
48 57 52 54 58




The fee structure of the School as on August-2014 was as under:-

Fee Head Classes  Classes | Class 9" | Class 107
li'it tO 4”! S(h ﬂnd 8(!! f
Tuition Fee 310 320 1330 360
Admission Fee 6000/~

Computer Fee 50/- (Class 1™ & 2nd). Rs. 70/-(Classes 30 10M)
Lab Fee 30/ (Class 9™). 407 (Class 10™)
Annual charges under different heads Rs.1500/-

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

Fee Head Classes > Classes Classes

15( tO Sﬂl : 6“] tO 8“\ 9ﬂl & loth
Tuition Fee 350 360 400
Admission Fee 6300 -

70 from classes 3 to 10™

Computer Fee
Lab Fee 30/~ (Class 9™). 30/~ (Class 10")

Annual charges under different heads Rs. ] 630,/

The School 1s seeking 10 to 12 per cent increase in its fee structure for the
years 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19.

The Balance Sheet submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income
and Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:-

3814631

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fee 2506630 3743848 4071031
Other Income 4394 70783 19252
Total 2511024 4090283

12511024

Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff 1093550 1564240 1736419
Other Exp. 286441.20 1839067.53 1605229.86
Depreciation 438261 335517 713741
Surplus 692771.80 - 34893.14
Deficit - 144193.53 -

Total 4090283




It shows a surplus of Rs.692771.80/- and Rs.34893.14/~ for the year 2012-13
and 2014-15 and deficit of Rs.144193.53 for the year 2013-14. Though there
is surplus during the year 2012-13 and 2014-15 but that is not sufficient
enough. From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given
permission to enhance its fee structure reasonably.

Since the school has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16.
But from the information furnished by the School, it appears that basic tee
structure as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and
circumstances fully justified. As such, the tuition fee indicated by the School
for the year 2015-16 is regularized. The tuition fee of the School for the year
2015-16 shall, therefore, be as under:

Fee Head T{ Classes | Classes ' Classes
E ]st to Sth \ 6th to Sth 1 9th & IOth
| | | |
, S 1 1
Tuition Fee 1350 1360 400 |

So far annual charges, admission tee & other charges are concerned, the
School has not given any justification for the same at all. The School may
give justification in respect of each head, only then the issue will be
considered by the Committee.

The School is also directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtivaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)
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Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad. C.A.
(Member, FI'C)

Copy to the:-

1.

(W]

o b W

Commissioner/Secretary to GGovernment School Education
Department (Member-Secretary FFC). J&K, Srinagar for information;
Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman;

Concerned School for Comphiance:

1/C Website;

Office Copy.

,
loagrs-""
(/C Admini ative officer),
Committee for Fixation of Fee
Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.




chairmanffc@gmail.com

o Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
( Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institations of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.

ORDER NO. [[>.—-FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2015/Bgm/54 05.10.2015 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Banat Institute of Education, Chadoora, Budgam for
permission to make enhancement in its Fee structure.

Banat Institute of Education, Chadoora, Budgam (herein after referred to as ‘the
School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make increase in the
tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16. The School is situated at
Gopalpora, Budgam, Chadoora. It was established in the year 2002. The School
has been permitted to run classes upto 12" standard. Last extension in the

recognition of the School was granted by the government vide order No. 358-Edu
0f 2014 dated 17.04.2014.

Total classes run by the School are 16. Total student strength is 613. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:

Pre- Nursery | LKG | UKG |15t | a4t
Nursery

40 41 49 27 39 143 45 32
Sth 6th 7th 8th 9th loth 1 1th 12!h
438 59 41 42 37 143 13 14
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The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-

Pre- Nursery | LKG | UKG | 1% nd 3rd 4"
Nursery

270 270 300 300 |400 425 |475 | 500
Sth 6th 7th 8th 9th IOth 1 lth 12th
525 550 600 625 | 650|800 | 1000|1200
Admission Fee | Rs.4000/- to Rs.10,000/- |
Other Charges Ranges from Rs.260/- to Rs.850/- |

The present fee structure of the School is same as was in August, 2014.
The School proposes to increase in its fee structure by 10 percent.

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Amt in Rs.
Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fees 2352054 2856728 3104764
Bus Fee 12654006 1382437 -
Admission Fee | - - 301900
Other Income 1224353 1337126 2764487
Total 4841813 5576291 6171151
Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff | 1963891 2494350 2195892
Other Exp. 2052814 1479669 2675945
Depreciation - - . -
Surplus 825108 1602272 1299314
Deficit - - -
Total 4841813 5576291 6171151

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows surplus of Rs.825108/-,
Rs.1602272/- and Rs.1299314/- in the previous years i.e, 2013, 2014 and 2015
respectively.

Keeping in view the annual income and expenditure of the School, the
Committee finds that the School is financially sound and there is no need to
increase tuition, admission fee or bus fees/annual charges for the year 2010.
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The fee structure of the School as on August” 2014 was as under:-

Pre- Nursery | LKG | UKG | 1% (2™ [3rd 4™

' Nursery
270 270 300 1300 1400 425 475 1500
Sth 6th 7th 8th 9th 1 Oth 11 th lzth
525 550 600 625 650 800 | 1000|1200 |
Admission Fee Rs.4000/- to Rs.10.000/- |
Other Charges | Ranges from Rs.260/- to Rs.&50/- |

The present fee structure of the School is same as was in August, 2014.

The School proposes to increase in its fee structure by 10 percent.

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and

Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fees 2352054 2856728 3104764
Bus Fee 1265406 1382437 -
Admission Fee | - - 301900
Other Income 1224333 1337126 12764487
Total 4841813 5576291 6171151
Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staft | 1963891 2494350 2195892
Other Exp. 2052814 1479669 2675945 |
Depreciation - - -
Surplus 825108 1602272 1299314
Defticit - - -
Total 4841813 5576291 6171151

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows surplus of Rs.825108/-,
Rs.1602272/- and Rs.1299314/- in the previous years i.e, 2013, 2014 and 2015
respectively.

Keeping in view the annual income and expenditure of the School, the
Committee finds that the School is financially sound and there is no need to
increase tuition, admission fee or bus fees/annual charges for the year 2016.
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The Committee finds that the Fee Structure of the Schoo! as on August, 2014 was
not reasonable at all. The Committee, therefore. directed the School concerned to
justify its fee structure within 14 days.

Put up the file after two weeks.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
{Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member., FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K. Srinagar for information;
Pvt. Secretary to Chairman. FFC for information of the Honble
Chairman;
Concerned School for Compliance;
I/C Website:
Office Copy.
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(I/C Administrative officer);
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2593934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J& K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar
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ORDER NO. /|3 —FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

File No

Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2015/Raj/256 27.10.2015

20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Christ High School, Nowshera for permission to
make enhancement in its Fee Structure.

Christ High School, Nowshera (herein after referred to as ‘the School’), has

applied to this Committee for permission to make increase in the tuition fee
during the academic year 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19.

The School is situated at Nowshera, Rajouri. It was established in the year 1993,
The School has been permitted to run classes upto 10" standard. Last extension in
recognition of the school was granted vide Government Order No. 86-Edu of
2015 dated 27.02.2015.

Total classes run by the school are 10. Total student strength 1s 1168. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:-

]st 2nd %r(l 4lh Sth
147 155 168 132 108
6th 7th 8th 9th loth
117 115 9] 78 57
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The fee structure of the School as on August 2014 was as under:-

Computer Fee

85/- (Classes 3"

to 9™y Monthly.

| Fee Head Classes Classes | Class 8% T Class 9" | Class 107 |
M2 3e7th
Tuition Fee 350 360 475 573 600 B

Admission Fee

Rs.8000/-

Annual charges under different heads Rs.2000/-

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

Fee Head Classes T Classes ; (Classes
1" to 5" 6" & 7th | Class 8" | 9" & 10th
Tuition Fee 390 410 | 510 640

Computer Iec

100/- (Classcs 37

to 9" ): Monthly.

Admission Fee

Rs.8500/-

Annual charges under difterent heads Rs.2250/-

The School is seeking 10-12 per cent hike in the fee structure for the session
2016-17,2017-18 and 2018-19.

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three vears as under:

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fee 4475980 6591025 8256325
Other Income | 56009 17783 14769
Total 4531989 6608808 | 8271094
Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff | 2233214 2829125 3490096
Other Exp. 781729.02 1407645 1439723
Depreciation 601413 062437 704111
Surplus 915632.98 1709601 2637164 |
Deficit - - -
Total 4531989 6608808 8271094

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows surplus of Rs.915632.98,
Rs.1709601/- and Rs.2637164/- in the previous years i.e, 2013, 2014 and 20135.
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Keeping in view the annual income and expenses of the School. the Committee
finds that the School is financially sound and there is no need to increase tuition
or bus fees/annual charges for the year 2016.

The Committee finds that the Fee Structure of the School as on August, 2014 was
not reasonable at all. The Committee further finds that the School has made
increase in its fee structure w.e.f April, 2015 in violation of the orders of the
Hon’ble High Court issued in this behalf. The Committee, therefore, directs the
School concerned to justity its fee structure and to explain within 14 days why it
has increased its fee structure in violation of the Court orders.

The School should stop forthwith collecting fees from the students ori the
enhanced rates and return the excess fees collected to the students without any
delay.

List after 14 davs.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)
Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member. FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member. FFC)

Copy to the:-
I. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K, Srinagar for information;
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Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for informaticen of the Hon’ble

Chairman;

Concerned School for Compliance:
1/C Website:

Office Copy.

Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
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(/C Administrative officer),

Of Private Educational Institutiors,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934
Office of the éhairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State

Hyderpora, Srinagar.
Hk k%

ORDER NO. //4 —FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

File No Date of Institution Date of Order
FFC/FF/2015/Poonch/260 27.10.2015 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Christ School, Poonch for permission to make
enhancement in its Fee Structure.

Christ School, Poonch (herein after referred to as ‘the School’), has applied to

this Committee for permission to make increase in the tuition fee during the
academic year 2016-17,2017-18 and 2018-19.

The School is situated at Dungus, Poonch. It was established in the year 1990.
The School has been permitted to run classes upto 12" standard. Last extension in

the recognition of the School was granted by the Government vide order No. 801-
Edu of 2014 dated 01.12.2014.

Total classes run by the School are 12. Total student strength is 1836. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:-

ﬁ st 2"(] ‘ 3[‘(] ] 4“] { Sth 6th
176 180 | 182 172 183 175
183 (176|151  |114 |sg 86 ]

The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-



r2

Fee Head Classes Classes Classes Classes

1" to 5" 6" and 8" 19" & 10" | n"&n2"
Tuition Fee 440 460 1520 1100
Computer Fee | 80 80 80 -
Annual Charges | 2050 2050 2050 2410
Admission Fee ( Secondary Level) 13750/=
Admission Fee ( Hr. Secondary Level) 14300/=

School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

Fee Head Classes Classes Classes Classes
ISl t() S(h ()[h al]d 8”] 9”] L% 1(}“] l]th & 12“1
Tuition Fee 485 505 575 1200

Computer Fee 85 85 85 -

Annual Charges | 2250 2250 2250 2260
| Admission Fee ( Secondary Level) 15500/= |
Admission Fee ( Hr. Secondary Level) 15940/=

The School is seeking 10-12 per cent hike in the fee structure for the years 2016-
17,2017-18 and 2018-19 each, so as to give 10-12 per cent hike in the salary of
the staff.

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:-

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fees 11936040 15476320 19164800
Other Income 51965 52950 55954
Total 11988005 15529270 19220754
Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff 4884951 6463301 7785796
Other Exp. 2358533.90 2865143.90 4691790
Depreciation 952760 1284490 1655028
Surplus 3791760.10 4916335.10 5088140
Deficit - - -

Total 11988005 15529270 19220754

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows surplus of Rs.3791760.10/-,
Rs.4916335.10/- and Rs. 5088140 /- in previous years i.e, 2013, 2014 and 2015
respectively.



Keeping in view the annual income and expenses of the School, the Committee
finds that the School is financially sound and there is no need to increase tuition
or bus fees/annual charges for the yvear 2016.

The Committee finds that the Fee Structure of the School as on August, 2014 was
not reasonable at all. The Committee further finds that the School has made
increase in its fee structure w.e.f April, 2015 in violation of the orders of the
Hon’ble High Court issued in this behalt. The Committee. therefore, directs the
School concerned to justify its fee structure and to explain within 14 days why 1t
has increased its fee structure in violation of the Court orders. The School should
stop forthwith collecting fees from the students on the enhanced rates and return
the excess fees collected to the students without any delay.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad. C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC). J&K. Srinagar for information;

2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman;

3. Concerned School for Compliance:

4. 1/C Website;

5. Office Copy. /\1/) /f
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Committee tor Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private

Educational Institutions of J& K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.

ORDER NO.!/l.S -FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Sheikh-ul-Alam Model Public School, Chakloo,
Baramulla for permission to make enhancement in its fee
‘structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2015/Bla/105 20.10.2015 20.09.2016

Sheikh-ul-Alam Model Public School, Chakloo, Baramulla (herein after referred
to as ‘the School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make
increase in the tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16.

The School is situated at Chakloo, Baramulla. It was established in the year
1999. The School has been permitted to run Classes up to 8" standard. Last

extension in the recognition of the School was granted vide Government Order
No0.2626-DSEK of 2015 dated 26.10.2015.

Total classes run by the School are 11. Total student strength is 249. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:-

Nursery | LKG | UKG | 1" 2" 3
24 29 25 29 22 28

4th Sth 6th 7th 8th _

19 16 17 24 16 -

The fee structure of the School as on August” 2014 was as under:-



b

Nursery | LKG | UKG | 1" 2" 3"
230 230 1230|230 250 1270
4t g 6" = th g _
300 310 [330 (350 375 |-

Admission Fee Rs.500/- from Nursery to 5"
Rs.600/- from 6" to 8"

Rs.360/- to Rs.380/-

Other Charges

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

Nursery | LKG |UKG | 1% i 31
250 250 250 300 310 340
4th Sth 6th 7(h 8th )
380 380 400 430 450 -

Rs.500/- from Nursery to 5"
Rs.600/- from 6" to 8"
Rs.360/- to Rs.380/-

Admission Fee

Other Charges

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
LExpenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Amt in Rs.
Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fee 916676 782819 991755
Other Income | - - -
Total 916676 782819 991755
Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff | 613612 504977 559238
Other Exp. 275357 192554 391873
Depreciation 16851 16437 14794
Surplus 10856 68851 25850
Total 916676 782819 991755

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows minimal surplus of Rs.10856/-,
Rs.68851/- and Rs.25850/- for the year 2013, 2014 and 2015 respectively.




‘ad

From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given permission to
enhance its fee structure reasonably.

Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School. it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully
justified. As such, the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 2015-16
is regularized. The fee structure of the School shall be as under:-

Nursery | LKG | UKG 1% (2" [37
250 250 250 300 310 | 340

4th . S(h ( (;ﬂ! 7“1 : 8“] 71- ~ T
380 380 400 1430 450 |-

- Admission Fee Rs.500/- from N‘uwrsery to 5" |
Rs.600/- from 6" to 8" |
Other Charges Rs.360/- to Rs.380/-

The School is, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtivaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC). J&K, Srinagar for information;
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Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information of the Hon'ble
Chairman;

Concerned School for Comphance;
I/C Website:

Oftice Copy.
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(1/C Admixbié‘tr’étidz officer).
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions.
Srinagar.
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chairmanffc@gmail.com

' Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.
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ORDER NO. |6 —FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Kirmani Memorial Institute, Wagoora, Baramulla
for permission to make enhancement in its fee structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FF/2015/Bla/191 21.10.2015 20.09.201¢6

Kirmani Memorial Institute, Wagoora, Baramulla (herein after referred to as ‘the
School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make increase in the
tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16.

The School is situated at Wagoora, Baramulla. It was established in the vear
1994. The School is running classes up to 10" standard.

Total classes run by the School are 12. Total student strength 1s 435. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:

LKG | UKG |1 2 3 4"
36 14 22 20 19 23
Slh ()th 7th 81h ()th ]Oth
27 53 49 53 57 62

The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-

LKG |UKG 1t [2" 37 4"
Tuition Fee 250 250 300 | 350 350 400
Adm. Fee 200 200 200 | 300 1 300 500

Sth ()lh 7[h 8(]] -_!'"gt " 1()th
Tuition Fee 400 430 450 | 480 550 630
Adm. Fece 500 500 700 | 700 800 800
Other Charges Rs.300/- per annum
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The School has increased its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

LKG |UKG |17 [2™ 3" 4"
Tuition Fee 250 280 300 | 380 380 430
Adm. Fee 200 | 200 200 1300 300 500

Sth 6(h 7th 8th 9th 1 Oth
Tuition Fee 430 1450 480 1500 600 670
Adm. Fee 500 1500 700 | 700 800 800

Other Charges Rs.300/- per annum J

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

AmtinRs. |
Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fees 1518639 2228645 2217204
Other Income 151600 - B -
Total 1670239 2228645 2217204
Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staft | 1027351 1179199 1424099 |
Other Exp. 545289 1837074 892538 *'ﬁ
Surplus 97599 1212372 - -
Deficit - - 199433
Total 1670239 2228645 2217204

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows minimal surplus of Rs.97599/- &
Rs. 212372/ for the year 2013 & 2014 respectively and deficit of Rs.99433/- for
the year 2015.

From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given permission to
enhance its fee structure reasonably.

Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School, it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully



justified. As such, the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 2013-16
is regularized. The fee structure of the School shall be as under:-

LKG | UKG 17 27 139 g4
TuitionTee 250 280 300 (380 380 430
Adm. TFee 200 200 1200 [300 300|500

Sih T 6“1 ‘ 7th Sih 9th IOth

TuitionFee 1430 450 1480 | S00 1600 | 670
Adm. Fee 1500 500 700 700 800 800
- Other Charges Rs.300/- per annum

The School is, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FIFC)
Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
{Member, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K, Srinagar for information;

2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman:

3. Concerned School for Compliance;
4. I/C Website; )

- /1 I
5. Office Copyv. ),-’/ ‘
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(V/C Admin‘iiséati\{’e o'fﬁer), ‘
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 0191-2598934

LA

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.
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ORDER NO. /|7 -FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of English Medium Public School Braw, Bandina,
Pulwama, for permission to make enhancement in its fee structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FFC/FE/2015/Pul/290 16.11.2015 20.09.2016

English Medium Public School, Bandina, Pulwama (herein after referred to as
‘the School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make increase in
the tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16.

The School is situated at Braw Bandina, Pulwama. It was established in the year
1990. The School has been permitted to run classes upto 8" standard. Last
extension in the recognition of the School was granted vide Government Order
No.14-DSEK of 2015 dated 03.01.2015.

Total classes run by the School are 9. Total student strength is 175. Class-wise
student strength of the School 1s as under:-

K(; lst 2nd 3r(l 4th
30 20 20 24 19
Sth 6th 7th 8th _
17 27 14 14 -
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The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-

KG lst 2nd 3!‘(! 4tl|

145 155 155 155 165

Sth 6th 7th Sth _

170 180 190 210 ] ‘

Admission Fee

Rs.100/- for KG
Rs.200/- for 1% to 4"
Rs.300/- for 5" to 8"

Other Charges

Range from Rs.10/- to 20/-

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the

School 1s as under:-

KG ]st znd 3rd 4th
170 180 180 180 200
Sth 6th 7th 8th _
200 1210 220 250 -

Admission Fee | Rs.150/- for KG
Rs.250/- for 1% to 4"
Rs.400/- for 5" to 8"

Range from Rs.10/- (o 20/-

Other Charges

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Amt in Rs.
Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fee 271130 293425 364734
Other Income 12672 158101 88500
Total 283802 351526 453234
Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff | 270664 338959 373406
Other Exp. 12637 13823 78442
Surplus 501 - 1380
Deficit |- 1256 -
Total 283802 351526 453234
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The analysis of Income and Fxpenditure shows minimal surplus of Rs.501/- and
Rs.1386/- for the year 2013 and 20135 respectively and a deficit of Rs.1256/- for
the vear 2014. '

From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given permission to
enhance its fee structure reasonablyv.

Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School. it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully
justified. As such, the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 2015-16
is regularized. The fee structure of the School shall be as under:-

hKG lst i 2nd T 3rd o 4th
| |
170 180 180 180 200
gt 6" ~th g o
200 210 2200 250 -

|
Rs.150/- for KG ‘
Rs.250/- for 1™ to 4"
Rs.400/- for 5" to 8"

. Admission Fee

. Other Charges ' Range from Rs.10/- t0 20~
L i

The School is, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)
Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)



Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-

l.

Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K, Srinagar for information;

2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman. FFC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman;

3. Concerned School tor Comphance:

4. 1/C Website; ;

5. Office Copy. /U _

A ; ] 4'/1/S e

(1/C Admim!éf%gﬁ: dfficer),

Committee tor Fixation of Fee Strucrure
Of Private Educational Institutions,

Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

! g Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
: Jmu: 0191-2598934

Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.

ORDER NO.I8-FFC OF 2016
DATED:-20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Model Public Secondary School, Doabgah, Sopore,
Baramulla, for permission to make enhancement in its fee
structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FEC/FF/2015/Bla/151 20.10.2015 20.09.2016

Model Public Secondary School, Doabgah, Sopore, Baramulla (herein after
referred to as ‘the School’), has applied to this Committee for permission to make

increase in the tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16.

The School is situated at Doabgah, Rafiabad, Sopore, Baramulla. It was

established in the year 1990. The School is running classes up to 10" standard.

Total classes run by the School are 13. Total student strength is 252. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:

Nusery  LKG | UKG 1" 2"
22 15 s |17 12
3rd 4th Sth 6th 7th
20 22 24 11 22
8th 9th loth _ -
29 20 20 - ]

The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-
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Nursery | LKG | UKG | 1" [P
240 240 1260 300 300
3!‘(] 4”] Slh 6th 7th
320 330 | 340 360 380
8th 9“1 ] Oth _ _
400 450 | 500 - -
Admission FFee Rs.500/- from Nursery to 5
Rs.1000/- from 6™ to 9"

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School 1s as under:-

Nursery | LKG | UKG 1 2"
260 280 1300 340 350
3r(l 4th 5th 6th 7th
370 380 | 400 420 430
Sth 9th lOth _ _
450 500|550 - -

1 Admission Fee Rs.500/- from Nursery to 5"

Rs.1000/- from 6" to 9"

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Amt in Rs.
Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
School Fee 798030 904460 702896
Other Income | 203283 179237 99516
Total 1001313 1083697 802412
Expenditure | 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015
Salary to Staff | 805355 904518 670589
Other Exp. 241040 200422 107713
Depreciation - - -
Surplus - - 24110
Deficit 45082 21243 -
Total 1001313 1083697 802412




The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows deficit of Rs.43082/- & Rs.
21243/- for the vear 2013 & 2014 vespectively and minimal surplus of
Rs.24110/- for the vear 2015.

From these facts the Committee tinds the School should be given permission to

enhance its fee structure reasonably

J

Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School. it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully
justified. As such. the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 2015-16
is regularized. The fee structure of the School shall be as under:-

[Nursery  "[KG  UKG 1 P

260 280 1300 340 1350
rd ¢th lgth [ oth T mth
3 -! | 5 - } 6 7 |
370 380 400 1420 430
g ! ot 1o 1_ 7 ~
450 1500 550 - -
Admission Fee Rs.500/- from Nursery to 5
| Rs.1000/~ from 6" to 9"

| (Once only)

L ol S . —

The School is, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Commuttee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hekim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)

Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)

Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)



Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FF (). J&K, Srinagar for information;

2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC for information of the Hon’ble
Chairman;
3. Concerned School for Compliance:
4. 1/C Website; .
5. Office Copy. / }) ~
-~
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Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions,
Srinagar.



chairmanffc@gmail.com

Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-2430637
Jmu: 6191-2598934

A
Office of the Chairman
Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private
Educational Institutions of J&K State
Hyderpora, Srinagar.
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ORDER NO. /9 -FFC OF 2016
DATED:- 20.09.2016

Subject: Application of Model Public English Medium High School,
Botingoo, Sopore, Baramulla, for permission to make enhancement
in its fee structure.

File No Date of Institution Date of Order

FEC/FF/2015/Bla/152 20.10.2015 20.09.2016

Model Public English Medium High School, Botingoo, Sopore, Baramulla
(herein after referred to as ‘the School’), has applied to this Committee for
permission to make increase in the tuition fee during the academic year 2015-16.

The School is situated at Botingoo, Zaingair, Sopore, Baramulla. [t was
established in the year 1990. The School is running classes up to 10" standard.
Last extension in recognition of the School was granted by the Government vide
No.86-Edu of 2015 dated 27.02.2015.

Total classes run by the School are 12. Total student strength is 479. Class-wise
student strength of the School is as under:

LKG UKG lst 2nd 3rd 4th

40 32 29 45 47 33

Sth 6th 7th 8th 9th loth
| 40 40 41 38 51 43




The fee structure of the School as on August’ 2014 was as under:-

LKG UKG lSt 2nd 3!‘(1 4ﬂl

250 280 300 330 330 350
stll 6“] 7th 8”] 9”1 10")
350 400 400 450 500 500

Rs.500/- from 15 to 57
Rs.800/- from 6" to 8"
Rs.1000/- from 9" to 10th

Admission Fee

The School has enhanced its fee structure and the present fee structure of the
School is as under:-

LKG UKG lst 2nd 3r(l 4th

300 330 350 380 380 400

5“1 6”‘ 7“] 8“1 9”] 10”\
400|500 500|550 600 600

Rs.500/- from 1™ to 5™
Rs.800/- from 6" to 8"
Rs.1000/- from 9" to 10th

Admission Fee

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and
Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Income 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015 N
| School Fee 203795 2446529 2159241

Other Income 41195 - -

Total 244990 2446529 2159241

Expenditure 31-3-2013 31-3-2014 31-3-2015

Salary to Staff 171198 1274775 1580865

Other Exp. 77056 1283544 628340

Deficit 3264 111790 49964

Total 244990 2446529 2159241

The analysis of Income and Expenditure shows deficit of Rs.3264/-, Rs.111790/-
and Rs.49964/- for the year 2013, 2014 and 2015 respectively.

From these facts the Committee finds the School should be given permission to
enhance its fee structure reasonably.



Since the School has already enhanced its fee structure in the year 2015-16. But
from the information furnished by the School, it appears that basic fee structure
as well as its enhancement is nominal and is in the facts and circumstances fully
justified. As such, the fee structure indicated by the School for the year 2015-16
is regularized. The fee structure of the School shall be as under:-

LKG I.[KG 15( ] 2!1(! : 3!‘(] ' 4fh

300 330 350 380 L 380 400

Slh 6th T :/qﬁiw T Wéﬁf“ T ,(5{“,,,,, T Aférlfi T
400 500 500 350 600 600

Rs.500/- trom 1 to 57
Rs.800/- trom 6" to 8"

| Rs.1000/- from 9" o 10"
Other Charges

Rs.12/- from 1 10 3"
Rs.24/- from 6" to 8"
Rs.36/- for classes 9" & 10"
Rs.5/- from 1™ to 8"

Rs.10/- for classes 9" & 10"
Rs.100,- from 8" to 10"

Admission Fee

i Games Fund

Red Cross Fund

Science ab.
Fund

The school 1s, however, directed that no future enhancement in its fee structure
shall be made without obtaining prior permission from the Committee.

Sd/-
Justice (Retd) Hakim Imtiyaz Hussain
(Hon’ble Chairman, FFC)
Sd/-
Mr. Shaleen Kabra
(Member Secretary, FFC)
Sd/-
Ms Kaneez Fatima
(Member, FFC)
Sd/-
Mr. Showkat Ahmad, C.A.
(Member, FFC)

Copy to the:-
1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department
(Member-Secretary FFC), J&K, Srinagar for information;
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pvt. Secretary to Chairman, FFC tor information of the Hon’ble
Chairman;

Concerned School for Comphance;
1/C Website;

Office Copy.

!
,l

N

m—

-
¥ {g 7 AN
e »\dmml rative o ﬁcelr),
Committee tor Fixation of Fee Structure
Of Private Educational Institutions. Srinagar.



